
Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 1 of 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 2 of 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 3 of 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 4 of 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 5 of 21



Exhibit A 

  

Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 6 of 21



Alexander R. Kalyniuk (VSB No. 92325) 

HIRSCHLER FLEISCHER, A Professional Corporation 

The Edgeworth Building 

2100 East Cary Street 

Richmond, Virginia 23223 

P.O. Box 500 

Richmond, Virginia 23218-0500 

Telephone:  (804) 771-9500 

Facsimile:   (804) 644-0957 

Email:         akalyniuk@hf-law.com 

 

Counsel for Owens & Minor Distribution, Inc. 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  

NASHVILLE DIVISION 

 

In re:      )   

      )   Chapter 11 

Curae Health, Inc., et al.1   )  Case No. 18-05665 

      )   

1721 Midpark Road, Suite B200   )  Judge Walker  

Knoxville, TN 37921     ) 

Debtors. )   Jointly Administered 

 

 

 

DECLARATION OF ALEXANDER R. KALYNIUK, ESQUIRE 

 

I, Alexander Roy Kalyniuk, Esquire, hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the 

following facts are true and correct to the best of my information and belief: 

1. I am counsel for Owens & Minor, Inc. (“O&M”) and I am aware of the facts 

regarding this 503(b)(9) Administrative Expense Claim.  

2. I hereby certify that the goods identified in this claim were sold in the ordinary 

course of the Debtor’s business. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is 

true and accurate.  

                                                 
1 The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification 

number, are Curae Health, Inc. (5638); Amory Regional Medical Center, Inc. (2640); Batesville Regional Medical 

Center, Inc. (7929); Clarksdale Regional Medical Center, Inc. (4755); Amory Regional Physicians, LLC (5044); 

Batesville Regional Physicians, LLC (4952); and Clarksdale Regional Physicians, LLC (5311).  

Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 7 of 21



O&M RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUPPLEMENT AND/OR AMEND THIS CLAIM 

AND TO ADD AND ASSERT CLAIM AMOUNTS NOT STATED OR INCLUDED 

ABOVE OR IN THE PROOF OF CLAIM, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, 

INTEREST, ATTORNEYS’ FEES, ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE PRIORITY CLAIMS, 

AND ANY AND ALL AMOUNTS TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY APPLICABLE 

BANKRUPTCY AND NON-BANKRUPTCY LAW. 

 

            

Dated: January 16, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

/s/ Alexander R. Kalyniuk                                    

Alexander R. Kalyniuk (VSB No. 92325) 

HIRSCHLER FLEISCHER, P.C. 

The Edgeworth Building 

2100 East Cary Street 

Post Office Box 500 

Richmond, Virginia 23218-0500 

Telephone:     (804) 771-9500 

Facsimile:      (804) 644-0957 

Email:            akalyniuk@hirschlerlaw.com 

 

Counsel for Owens & Minor, Inc. 

 
 

Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 8 of 21



Exhibit B 

  

Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 9 of 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 10 of
 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 11 of
 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 12 of
 21



Invoice

Page 1 of 1

Remit To: ****  INVOICE  ****
OWENS & MINOR

P.O. BOX 841420 01753999
DALLAS, TX 75284-1420 Invoice No: 2039900872

PLEASE REPORT ALL Customer PO 00600
DISCREPANCIES WITHIN Number:

Shipped To: 24 HRS. REASONS SHOULD Item Date: 8/3/18
BE REPORTED TO ACCT RECV. Order Date: 7/18/18

PANOLA MEDICAL CENTER ************************* Date Shipped: 8/3/18
303 MEDICAL CENTER DR THANK YOU Customer: 67-000025-000
BATESVILLE MS 386068608 FOR YOUR BUSINESS O&M SO #: 25629-12

OWENS & MINOR DISTRIBUTION, INC Shipped Via: FEDEX GROUND
EIN 54-2049200 Telephone Number: TEL 901-794-9448

Billed To: Representative: 6721
EDI ORDER DO NOT MAIL Payment Terms: NET  30
EDI ORDER DO NOT MAIL Shipped From:
EDI ORDER DO NOT MAIL OWENS & MINOR - MEMPHIS
EDI ORDER DO NOT MAIL 67 - OLIVE BRANCH - OWENS & MINOR - 

MEMPHIS
EDI ORDER DO NOT MAIL BRANCH

OWENS & MINOR
OLIVE BRANCH,TN 38654

B/O Order Sent Package Product Item Description Unit Price Tax 
Code Extension Line

 * EA 4350MTTG320
C METAL CAGE APPLICATOR - STAINLESS S 1G 

 * EA 4350MTTG319
C APPLICATOR METAL CAGE STAINLESS 2G 

 TRACKING# 452000105389 3 
 PER AMANDA COOK 4 
 DFARRU CASE#00309101 5 

3 : 27 *
SubTotal: $28.72

*
 0.00%

Sales $0.00
Tax:

Delivery $10.76
Charge:

Total: $39.48
Codes:
N or R Non Taxable
E or F Taxed at Reduced
Rate A service charge not to exceed 1.5% per month (18% per anum), or the maximum allowable
Z - Delivered Manufacturer - by law will be assessed on balances not paid within terms
Owned Product AA/EEO, M/F/D/V
*- Price Change

This online invoice, including any printed copies, is a legal document and is in lieu of an invoice that otherwise would be sent to
you by Owens & Minor via U.S. mail.

Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 13 of
 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 14 of
 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 15 of
 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 16 of
 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 17 of
 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 18 of
 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 19 of
 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 20 of
 21



Case 3:18-bk-05676    Claim 29-1    Filed 01/17/19    Desc Main Document      Page 21 of
 21



MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 
Claims Register 

3:18-bk-05676 Batesville Regional Medical Center Inc. 
Judge: Charles M Walker  Chapter: 11

Office: Nashville        Last Date to file claims: 

Trustee:   Last Date to file (Govt): 
Creditor:          (6802684)   
Owens & Minor, Inc. 
ATT: Credit Team 
9120 Lockwood Blvd 
Mechanicsville, VA 23116            

Claim No: 29 
Original Filed 
Date: 01/17/2019 
Original Entered 
Date: 01/17/2019 

Status:  
Filed by: CR  
Entered by: RONALD G 
STEEN, JR  
Modified:  

 Amount claimed: $236.55            
 

History:  
Details 29-1 01/17/2019 Claim #29 filed by Owens & Minor, Inc., Amount claimed: $236.55 (STEEN, 

RONALD )  
 

Description:   

Remarks:   

Claims Register Summary 

Case Name: Batesville Regional Medical Center Inc. 
Case Number: 3:18-bk-05676 
Chapter: 11 
Date Filed: 08/24/2018 
Total Number Of Claims: 1 

Total Amount Claimed*   $236.55 

Total Amount Allowed*     

*Includes general unsecured claims 
 
The values are reflective of the data entered. Always refer to claim documents for actual 
amounts.  

 Claimed Allowed

Secured 

Priority 

Administrative

 




